

65409-8

65409-8

No. 65409-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM OSERAN
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

AARDVARK ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. d/b/a A.E.S. Inc.,
Defendant/Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 09-2-44171-5 SEA
HONORABLE JUDGE JULIE SPECTOR

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Counsel for Defendant/Respondent Aardvark

SCHEER & ZEHNDER LLP
John E. Zehnder, Jr., WSBA No. 29440
Gregory P. Thatcher, WSBA No. 40902

2010 SEP 17 PM 2:57
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. <u>Substantive History</u>	2
B. <u>Procedural History</u>	4
1. Motion to Enforce Settlement Agreement ...	4
2. Motion for Reconsideration.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. <u>The Superior Court Properly Ordered that the Parties’ Settlement Agreement be Enforced</u>	5
1. Standard of Review	6
2. Enforcement of Settlement Agreement	6
a. <u>Context Surrounding Settlement Agreement</u>	6
b. <u>Lack of New Consideration</u>	9
c. <u>Lack of Authority to Settle</u>	10
d. <u>Lack of Material Terms to Settlement</u> ..	14
<i>i. Not Properly Raised Below</i>	14
<i>ii. Material Terms</i>	16

	iii.	<i>Specific Performance</i> <i>Inapplicable Here</i>	16
	e.	<u>CR 2A and RCW 2.44.010</u>	17
B.		<u>The Superior Court Properly Awarded Fees and Costs</u> ..	19
	1.	Not Properly Raised Below.....	19
	2.	Equity.....	20
		a. <u>Washington Law</u>	20
		b. <u>Persuasive Precedent</u>	21
	3.	CR 11.....	23
C.		<u>Request for Attorney Fees and Expenses</u>	24
V.		CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW	PAGE
<u>Brogan v. Anensen LLC v Lamphiear</u> , 165 Wash.2d 773, 202 P.3d 960 (2009).....	7,9
<u>State v. Chenoweth</u> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	21
<u>Graves v. Taggares Company</u> , 94 Wash.2d 298, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)	10,11,12,13,25
<u>Haller v. Wallis</u> , 89 Wash.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	10,11
<u>Herberg v. Swartz</u> , 89 Wash.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	8,14
<u>Kruse v. Hemp</u> , 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....	16,17
<u>KVI, Inc. v. Doernbecher</u> , 24 Wash.2d 943, 167 P.2d 1002 (1946).....	16,17
<u>Klebes v. Forest Lake Corp.</u> , 607 N.E.2d 978 (1993).....	21
<u>Landberg v. Carlson</u> , 108 Wash.App 749, 33 P.3d 406 (2001).....	24
<u>Lavigne v. Green</u> , 106 Wash.App 12, 23 P.3d 515 (2001).....	6
<u>McGuire v. Bates</u> , 169 Wash.2d 185, 234 P.3d 205 (2010)	7,8,9,16,19,24
<u>Morgan v. Burks</u> , 17 Wn.App 193, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977).....	10,12,13
<u>Morris v. Maks</u> , 69 Wash.App 865, 850 P.2d 1357 (1993).....	16,18
<u>Newcomer v. Masini</u> , 45 Wash.App 284, 724 P.2d 1122 (1986).....	15,19
<u>In Re Patterson</u> , 93 Wash.App 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999).....	17
<u>Matter of Pearsall-Stipek</u> , 136 Wash.2d 255, 267 n 6, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....	20
<u>Sanson v. Brandywine</u> , 215 W. Va. 307, 599 S.E. 2d 730 (2004).....	21,22
<u>Shristiano v. Spokane Co Health Dept.</u> , 93 Wash.App 90, 969 P.2d 1078 (1998).....	9

<u>Stottlemire v. Reed</u> , 35 Wash.App 169, 665 P.2d 1383 (1983).....	9
<u>Suarez v. Newquist</u> , 70 Wash.App 827, 855 P.2d 1200 (1993).....	23
<u>Union Elevator v. State</u> , 152 Wash.App 199, 215 P.3d 257.....	20,21
<u>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</u> , 130 Wash.App 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	6,14,15,19

STATUTES	PAGE
-----------------	-------------

RCW 2.44.010.....	18
-------------------	----

COURT RULES	PAGE
--------------------	-------------

CR 2A	11,17,18
CR 11.....	23
CR 59.....	15

PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT RULES	PAGE
-----------------------------------	-------------

RPC 4.2.....	10
--------------	----

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	PAGE
-------------------------------------	-------------

RAP 2.5(a).....	8,14,19
RAP 18.1.....	24
RAP 18.9.....	24

APPENDIX

- A. Sanson v. Brandywine, 215 W. Va. 307, 599 S.E. 2d 730 (2004)
